

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Nos. 05-1147, *et al.***  
\_\_\_\_\_

**VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION, *et al.*  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**MARCH 9, 2006  
FINAL BRIEF MAY 12, 2006**

---



## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

All parties, intervenors, and amici appearing below and in this Court are listed in petitioners' briefs.

### B. Rulings Under Review

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2004)
2. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 110 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2005)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Development of Dominion’s Proposal.....	6
C. The Orders on Review.....	7
1. The Initial Order.....	7
2. The Rehearing Order.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION, AS PETITIONERS HAVE NOT ALLEGED AN INJURY THAT CAN BE REDRESSED BY THE COURT DERIVING FROM THE COMMISSION’S ACCOUNTING GUIDANCE.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION TO DEFER RULING ON THE RECOVERABILITY OF DOMINION’S COSTS UNTIL ITS RATE CASE WAS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF THE AGENCY’S PROCEDURAL DISCRETION.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion at This Juncture by Declining to Decide Whether Regulatory Asset Accounting Was Appropriate for the Costs at Issue.....	22
C. Petitioners Cannot Establish that the Commission Abused Its Procedural Discretion by Declining to Reach the Merits.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
COURT CASES:	
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14,15,20,21
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25,27
<i>Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff v. Hanzlik</i> , 779 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>CNG Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 40 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 425 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Grand Council of Cress (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>GTE Service Corp. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	25
<i>New York State Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Count v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6,14
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Assn. v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>United States Telecom. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co.,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,250 (2004).....	29
<i>Alliance Companies, et al.,</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,327 (2001).....	3
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.,</i> 86 FERC ¶ 61,064 (1999).....	29
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp.,</i> 14 FERC ¶ 61,029 (1981).....	5
<i>Equitrans, LP,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2004).....	6,29
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,279 (2003).....	11
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 103 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2003).....	6,9,11
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2004).....	11
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2004).....	3
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> 110 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	
* <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,001 (1995).....	13,19,29
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1995).....	30
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Assn.</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (1998).....	22
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1991).....	5
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	2,20,24
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	19
Section 301, 16 U.S.C. § 825.....	4,23,24
Section 301, 16 U.S.C. § 825(b).....	2,24
Section 301, 16 U.S.C. § 825(c).....	23
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 105C.....	24
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 108E.....	24
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 182.1A.....	24
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 182.3.....	2,4,5,6,8,23,24
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 439(A).....	24
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Definition 30 A & B.....	5,6
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Instruction 5.....	24
